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These are the results of opinion poll # 7, conducted by the Palestinian Center for
Policy and Survey Research (PSR) between 3-7 April 2003. The poll deals with the
public attitudes toward the appointment of a Palestinian prime minister, political
reform, the Quartet’s roadmap, war in Iraq, the popularity of Yasir Arafat and
political affiliation. The total sample size of this poll is 1315 from Palestinians 18
years and older, interviewed face-to-face, in 120 locations in the West Bank (821) and
the Gaza Strip (494). The margin of error is 3%.

To obtain full information, explanation and results, please contact Dr. Khalil
Shikaki, PSR — Ramallah, Tel: (+972 2 296 4933, fax
02-296 4934, pcpsr@pcpsr.org, or visit our website www.pcpsr.org

MAIN RESULTS:

The results indicate that despite the war in Iraq, the Palestinian public tends to be
optimistic about the chances for a return to the peace process. The optimism is
derived mainly from the appointment of Abu Mazin as a prime minister, an
appointment that receives the support of a clear majority. The optimism may also
reflect the fact that a clear majority supports a mutual cessation of violence. This
majority may believe that once mutual violence stops, the two sides may find it easier
to return to negotiations. At the same time however, the Palestinian public is
concerned about the impact of the war in Irag on the future of the peace process and
does not show a great confidence in the ability of the Abu Mazin to control the
security situation or even carry out political reforms. Despite the fact that half of the
Palestinians sees in the appointment of Abu Mazin an erosion in the status and powers
of Yasir Arafat, the popularity rate of both men remains unchanged compared to five
months ago.

I. The appointment of Abu Mazin as a Prime Minister
» A majority of Palestinians (64%0) supports the creation of the position of a
prime minister while 28% oppose it
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» Support for the appointment of Abu Mazin as a prime minister reaches
61% and opposition 32%

> 50% sees in the appointment of Abu Mazin an erosion in Arafat’s status
and authority

» A majority of 86% supports internal and external calls for fundamental
political reforms, but only 44% support the call to change the political
system to a parliamentary one in which power resides in the hands of a
prime minister and the position of the president becomes ceremonial

The results show that a majority of Palestinians (64%) supports the creation of the
position of a prime minister while 28% oppose that step. But support for Abu Mazin
as a prime minister is slightly less at 61% and opposition slightly higher at 32%.
Support for Abu Mazin as a prime minister increases in the Gaza Strip (64%)
compared to the West Bank (59%), among the old (68%) compared to the young
(53%), among the illiterates (67%) compared to holders of BA degree (52%), among
the farmers and retired persons (71% and 68% respectively) compared to students
(50%), and among supporters of Fateh (71%) compared to supporters of Hamas
(56%).

While a majority of 70% believes that a government headed by Abu Mazin would be
able to renew negotiations with Israel and 50% believe that it would improve
economic conditions, only 39% believe that it would be able to control the security
situation and enforce a ceasefire on all Palestinian factions and 53% believe that it
would not. Moreover, only 43% believe that it would be able to carry out political
reform and 44% believe that it would be able to fight corruption. It is worth noting
that while the appointment of Abu Mazin has not changed Palestinian expectations
regarding the prospect for combined cessation of violence and return to negotiations
(standing at 18%, compared to 16% last November), a shift did occur in the
expectations regarding the prospect for a combined continuation of armed
confrontations and no return to negotiations. In this poll, only 27% (compared to 42%
last November) believe that armed confrontations would not stop and the two sides
would not return to negotiations.

Palestinians are also divided in two halves over the issue of whether Abu Mazin will
be able to form a government that could win the confidence of the Palestinians, with
43% believing he would and 43% believing he would not. It is worth remembering
that only 40% were willing in November 2002 to give confidence to Arafat’s current
government. Palestinians are also divided over the issue of whether the appointment
of Abu Mazin represents erosion in the authority and status of Yasir Arafat with 50%
agreeing with that and 43% disagreeing.

Belief that the appointment of Abu Mazin represents an erosion in Arafat’s power
increases in the West Bank (52%) compared to the Gaza Strip (48%), in cities and
villages (51% and 52% respectively) compared to refugee camps (45%), among men
(55%) compared to women (46%), among the young (52%) compared to the old
(45%), among holders of BA degree (58%) compared to illiterates (37%), among
students, merchants, and farmers (62%, 63%, and 71% respectively) compared to
professionals, retired persons, and the unemployed (44% each), among middle income
people —monthly earning between JD300-600 (55%) compared to low income people
(48%), and among supporters of Hamas (54%) compared to supporters of Fateh
(47%).



While a majority of 86% supports internal and external calls for wide and
fundamental political reforms, only 44% support (and 50% oppose) the call for
changing the Palestinian political system so that power would reside in the hands of
the prime minister while the position of the president would become ceremonial.
Support for this change in the political system stood at 47% last November and
opposition at 49%. Support for changing the political system to make the office of the
president ceremonial increases in the West Bank (46%) compared to the Gaza Strip
(41%), in cities (47%) compared to refugee camps (38%), among men (48%)
compared to women (41%), among the old (53%) compared to the young (35%),
among non-refugees (48%) compared to refugees (39%), among retired persons,
farmers, professionals, craftsmen, and laborers (68%, 65%, 56%, 50% and 51%
respectively) compared to students, employees, and housewives (33%, 39%, and 40%
respectively), among those working in the private sector (50%) compared to those
working in the public sector (41%), among high income people (56%) compared to
low income people (44%), and among national independents and the unaffiliated
(58% and 47% respectively) compared to those who support Hamas and Fateh (39%
and 41% respectively).

2) The Peace Process:

» The roadmap receives the support of 55% and the opposition of 39%

» 459% believe, and 46% do not believe, the US and other Quartet members
will put great pressure on Israel and the Palestinian Authority to accept
the read map

» Support for American pressure on the Palestinian Authority to accept the
roadmap does not exceed 17% while 79% oppose such pressure

> 48% oppose the deployment of international forces in the West Bank and
the Gaza Strip if it means pressuring the Palestinians and the Israelis to
accept and implement the roadmap; support stands at 38%o; additional
9% would support the deployment if it was European only, and less than
1% support a deployment of American forces

» A majority of 71% supports mutual cessation of violence

Palestinian attitude toward the Quartet’s roadmap has become slightly more positive
with 55% supporting it and 39% opposing it. Last November, 54% supported and
42% opposed it. Support for the roadmap is reinforced with a strong support for a
ceasefire. A majority of 71% (compared to 76% last November) supports a mutual
cessation of violence while 27% (compared to 22% last November) oppose it. Under
conditions of mutual ceasefire, 50% of all the public would support taking measures
against those who would continue to carry out attacks against Israeli civilians while
45% would oppose doing so. Last November, support for such measures stood at 56%
and opposition at 40%. Still, three quarters acknowledge that failure to take such
measures would impede the revival of the peace process. On the other hand, 79%
express concern that taking such measures may lead to civil war.

Support for taking measures against those who continue to attack Israeli civilians after
a mutual cessation of violence increases among men (53%) compared to women
(47%), among the old (54%) compared to the young (47%), among the illiterates
(57%) compared to holders of BA degree (46%), among laborers, professionals, and
craftsmen (59%, 56%, and 56% respectively) compared to students and employees
(45% each), among those working in the private sector (57%) compared to those
working in the public sector (46%), and among supporters of Fateh (64%) compared
to supporters of Hamas (40%).



In the absence of a mutual cessation of violence, a majority of 57% (compared to 53%
last November) continues to support armed attacks against Israeli civilians inside
Israel and 40% oppose it. Support for attacks on soldiers and settlers remains very
high (over 90%) as in the previous poll. As in November, two thirds continue to
believe that armed confrontations have so far helped achieve Palestinian rights in
ways that negotiations could not.

Palestinians are divided over whether the US and other members of the Quartet would
put heavy pressure on Israel and the Palestinian Authority to accept the roadmap with
45% believing that they would and 46% that they would not. A clear majority of 79%
would oppose such American and international pressure if it was put on the
Palestinian Authority while only 17% would support it. Moreover, only 38% would
support the deployment of international forces in the West Bank and the Gaza Strip in
order to force the Palestinians and the Israelis to accept and implement the roadmap.
An additional 9% would support such deployment only if the forces were European.
Forty-eight percent would oppose any deployment of international forces, and less
than one percent would support the deployment if the forces were made up of
Americans only.

A majority of 65% (compared to 73% last November) supports reconciliation between
Palestinians and Israelis after a peace agreement is reached and a Palestinians state is
established and recognized by the state of Israel. In this context, 82% would support
open borders between the two states, 65% would support building joint economic
institutions and ventures, 26% would support building joint political institutions, and
30% would support adopting Palestinian laws that would prohibit incitement against
Israel. However, only 7% would support changing the Palestinian curriculum so that it
no longer call for the return of all of Palestine to Palestinians.

3) War in Iraq

> 99% of the Palestinians oppose the war against Irag, with 58% believing
that its aim is to control the Iraqi oil

> 46% believe the war in Iraq will make it possible for Israel to carry out
mass expulsion of Palestinians from the West Bank and the Gaza Strip
while 44% believe that it will not

» A majority of 61% believes the war in Iraq will make it more difficult for
Palestinians and Israelis to return to the peace process and a majority of
78% believes the war will strengthen Palestinian motivation to carry out
armed attacks against Israelis

The results show that almost all Palestinians oppose the war on Irag; with 58% of
them believing that the primary motive of the US is to seize Iraqi oil, 32% believing
the motive to be to help Israel, and only 2% believing it to be to disarm Iraq from
weapons of mass destruction. While 78% of the respondents believe that the war in
Irag would strengthen Palestinian desire to carry out attacks on Israelis and 61%
believe that it would take Israelis and Palestinians further away from the peace
process, only 46% believe (and 44% do not believe) that Israel would be able to
exploit the opportunity to carry out a mass expulsion of Palestinians from the West
Bank and the Gaza Strip.

The belief that Israel will be able to exploit the war to carry out mass expulsion of
Palestinians increases among residents of villages and towns (48%) compared to
refugee camps (40%), among the old (50%) compared to the young (43%), among the
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illiterates (51%) compared to holders of BA degree (31%), among farmers, retired
persons, and craftsmen (59% and 50% respectively) compared to professionals,
laborers and students (33%, 40%, and 42% respectively), among those with low
income (47%) compared to those with high income (22%), and among supporters of
Fateh and Hamas (50% and 47% respectively) compared to the unaffiliated (40%).

Most Palestinians (61%) believe that Iraq of Saddam Hussein would win the war in
Iraq while only 12% believe that the winner will be the US and its allies. Eighteen
percent see all sides as losers. The results show that socio-economic factors (such as
income and education), rather than political affiliation, determine beliefs regarding the
outcome of the war. Belief that Iraq’s Saddam would win increases among women
(71%) compared to men (51%), among illiterates (73%) compared to holders of BA
degree (44%), among housewives and farmers (72% and 65% respectively) compared
to retired persons, professionals and employees (32%, 39%, and 47% respectively),
and among low income persons (65%) compared to high income persons (33%). On
the other hand, the results show that political affiliation plays no role in shaping
beliefs regarding this matter.

4) Domestic Palestinian Issues

> 81% believe there is corruption in the institutions of the Palestinian
Authority

» Arafat’s popularity stands at 35%, as in our survey of last November,
followed by Ahmad Yasin (15%), and Haidar Abdul Shafi (10%0)

» For a vice president, Marwan Barghouti receives the highest rating with
20% (compared to 21% last November)

» Fateh receives the support of 26%, followed by Hamas with 17%

The poll shows that Arafat’s popularity, at 35%, remains unchanged since last
November. Marwan Barghouti is the second most popular Palestinian leader with
20% support. Despite his appointment as a prime minister, Abu Mazin’s popularity
remains unchanged at 3%. Fateh, at 26%, is still the most popular faction followed by
Hamas at 17%. Fateh’s support stood at 27% last November. Total support for
Islamists (including Hamas, Islamic Jihad and independent Islamists) stands at 29%
compared to 25% last November. The combined strength of all Palestinian opposition
factions, Islamist and nationalist, stands at 32% while 41% remain undecided.

A majority of 81% believes that there is corruption in the Palestinian Authority and
only 30% among those believe that corruption will decline in the future. Last
November, 84% believed corruption existed in the PA. Palestinians are divided over
the performance of the finance minister, Salam Fayyad, with 35% satisfied, 36%
unsatisfied, and 29% unsure.

Fourteen percent, compared to 20% last November, say that conditions in the West
Bank and the Gaza Strip lead them to seek permanent emigration. The desire to
emigrate increases among men (19%) compared to women (9%), among the young
23%) compared to the old (5%), among the holders of BA degree (20%) compared to
illiterates (3%), among professionals, students, and laborers (33%, 26%, and 22%
respectively) compared to retired persons and housewives (6% and 8% respectively).



Results of Poll # (7)
03-07 April 2003
West Banks

Total Gaza Strip%

01. The Palestinian Authority decided to create a position of prime minister. Do

you support or oppose this step?

1) Strongly support 7.9 7.9 7.9

2) Support 56.5 54.9 59.1

3) Oppose 21.6 21.4 21.9

4) Strongly oppose 6.8 7.2 6.1

5) No opinion/ do not know 7.2 8.5 5.1
Totale  West Bank Gaza Strip%

02. President Yasir Arafat appointed Mahmud Abbas (Abu Mazin) as prime
minister and asked him to form a cabinet? Do you support or oppose this step?

1) Strongly support

2) Support

3) Oppose

4) Strongly oppose

5) No opinion/ do not know

6.3
54.5
24.6

7.5

7.1

Totalos

6.5
52.6
255

7.1

8.4

West Banks

6.1

57.7

23.1

8.1

51
Gaza Strip%

03. Do you expect Abu Mazin to form a government that can win your

confidence?

1) Certainly yes

2) Yes

3) No

4) Certainly no

5) No opinion/ do not know

5.1
37.6
30.3
12.7
14.4

Totalos

5.7
37.9
31.7
12.1
12.6

West Banko

4.1

37.0

27.8

13.6

175
Gaza Strip%

04. Do you believe that a new government headed by Abu Mazin will, or will not,

be able to do the following?

04-1 Carry out the political reforms you seek

1) Definitely Yes

2) Yes

3) No

4) Definitely No

5) No Opinion/ Don't Know

04-2 Fight corruption
1) Definitely Yes
2) Yes
3) No
4) Definitely No
5) No Opinion/ Don't Know

04-3 Improve economic conditions
1) Definitely Yes
2) Yes
3) No
4) Definitely No
5) No Opinion/ Don't Know

3.7
38.8
32.0
15.8

9.8

Totaloe

49
39.5
33.8
14.9

6.9

Totalw

4.5
45.8
29.9
11.8

8.1

3.4

37.7

34.0

14.8

10.1
West Bank%

49

38.4

35.2

13.6

7.9
West Bankv

5.0
43.8
30.7
11.7

8.8

4.1

40.8

28.6

174

9.1
Gaza Strip%

4.9

41.3

31.6

17.0

5.3
Gaza Strip%

3.6
49.0
28.5
11.9

6.9



Totale  West Bank Gaza Strip%
04-4 renew negotiations with Israel

1) Definitely Yes 17.9 15.7 21.7
2) Yes 51.6 52.9 49.4
3) No 18.7 19.1 18.0
4) Definitely No 5.0 4.5 5.9
5) No Opinion/ Don't Know 6.8 7.8 5.1

Totaloe  West Bank Gaza Strip%
04-5 control the security conditions and enforce a ceasefire on all factions

1) Definitely Yes 5.4 5.6 5.1
2) Yes 33.7 35.2 31.2
3) No 34.9 34.0 36.4
4) Definitely No 17.8 16.4 20.0
5) No Opinion/ Don't Know 8.2 8.8 7.3

Totale  West Bank Gaza Strip%
05. There are internal and external calls for wide and fundamental domestic
reforms and changes in the institutions and authorities of the Palestinian
Authority. Do you support or oppose these calls?

1. Strongly support 22.8 20.6 26.3
2. Support 63.0 64.4 60.7
3. Oppose 9.1 9.9 7.7
4. Strongly oppose 2.3 2.2 2.4
5. No Opinion/Don't Know 2.9 2.9 2.8

Totale  West Bank Gaza Strip%
06. One of the proposed reform measures calls for changing the Palestinian
presidential system to a parliamentary system in which power resides in the
hands of a prime minister while the position of the president is ceremonial?

1. Strongly support 7.5 6.9 8.3
2. Support 36.6 39.1 32.4
3. Oppose 40.5 39.5 42.1
4. Strongly oppose 9.8 7.9 13.0
5. No Opinion/Do Not Know 5.7 6.6 4.3

Totalre  West Bank% Gaza Strip%
07. Do you see, or not see, in the appointment of Abu Mazin as a prime minister
erosion in the authority and status of president Yasir Arafat?

1) I definitely see that 21.2 22.7 18.8
2) | see that 28.9 29.0 28.7
3) No I do not see that 35.2 344 36.6
4) | definitely do not see that 8.1 7.0 9.9
5) No opinion/ do not know 6.5 7.0 5.9

Totale  West Bank Gaza Strip%
08. If you want to evaluate the status of democracy and human rights under the
Palestinian Authority, you would say it is:

1) very good 3.7 4.3 2.6
2) good 18.1 19.0 16.6
3) Between 27.1 27.3 26.7
4) bad 24.7 24.4 25.3
5) very bad 24.3 22.9 26.7
6) No opinion/ Do Not Know 2.1 2.2 2.0

Totale  West Bank Gaza Strip%
09. In your opinion, can people in the West Bank and Gaza Strip criticize the
Palestinian Authority without fear?
1) Yes 57.1 55.7 59.3



2) No 39.1 39.5 38.5
3) No opinion/ do not know 3.8 4.8 2.2
Totale  West Bank Gaza Strip%
10. The US, Russia, the European Community and the UN, the so called
"Quartet™, have put forward a ""'roadmap™ for the implementation of a final
settlement within 3 years. The plan includes a demand for political reforms in
the Palestinian authority including a constitution and election of a strong
Prime Minister, stopping the incitement and violence on both sides under the
Quartet's supervision, a demand for freeze on settlements and the
establishment of a Palestinian State within provisional borders by the end of
next year. The next phase will see negotiations on the final borders under the
hospices of an international conference. Do you support or oppose this

initiative?
1. Strongly support 7.5 7.2 7.9
2. Support 474 46.2 494
3. Oppose 25.3 25.3 25.3
4. Strongly oppose 13.9 14.1 13.6
5. No answer/no opinion 5.9 7.2 3.8

Totalre  West Bank Gaza Strip%
11. In your opinion would the American and other Quartet members put heavy
pressure on Israel and the Palestinian Authority to accept their roadmap or
would they not put such pressure?

1) Would do that 45.3 46.3 43.7
2) would not do that 46.1 43.8 49.8
3) No opinion/ do not know 8.6 9.9 6.5

Totale  West Bank Gaza Strip%
12. Would you support or oppose massive American and international pressure on
the Palestinian Authority to accept the Quartet’s roadmap and to return to
negotiations with Israel?

1) Definitely would support 2.3 2.7 1.6
2) Would support 15.0 14.0 16.6
3) Would not support 53.5 54.3 52.0
4) Definitely would not support 25.5 23.9 28.1
5) No opinion/ do not know 3.7 5.0 1.6

Totalee  West Bank Gaza Strip%
13. Would you support or oppose the deployment of international forces in the
West Bank and the Gaza Strip in order to force the Palestinians and the
Israelis to accept and implement the roadmap?

1) Support the deployment if 37.9 32.9 46.4
international forces

2) Support if the forces are 9.3 11.6 55
European

3) Support if the forces are 0.5 0.6 0.2
American

4) Oppose international forces of 48.0 48.8 46.6
all kinds

5) Others 1.3 2.1 0.0

6) No opinion/ do not know 3.0 4.0 1.4

Totalw West Bankv Gaza Strip%
14. Now that Abu Mazin has been appointed a prime minister and the US has
presented the parties with the roadmap, what do you expect to happen?
1) Negotiations will resume soon 18.0 16.5 20.4
enough and armed



confrontations will stop

2) Negotiations will resume but 45.8 44.9 47.4
some armed attacks will
continue

3) Armed confrontations will not 27.2 28.8 24.5

stop and the two sides will not
return to negotiations
4) Don't know/no opinion 9.1 9.9 7.7
Totale  West Bank Gaza Strip%

15. After reaching a peace agreement between the Palestinian people and Israel

and the establishment of a Palestinian state that is recognized by Israel, would
you support or oppose the process of reconciliation between the state of
Palestine and the state of Israel?

1) Strongly support 11.3 10.2 13.0
2) Support 54.1 55.3 52.0
3) Oppose 22.5 22.7 22.3
4) Strongly oppose 10.3 9.3 121
5) No opinion/ do not know 1.8 2.6 0.6

Totalre  West Bank Gaza Strip%

16. After reaching a peace agreement between the Palestinian side and Israel and

the establishment of a Palestinian state that is recognized by Israel, the
following are steps may be taken in order to enhance relations between the
State of Israel and a Palestinian State. For each of the suggested steps please
tell me whether you support or oppose it:

16-1 Open borders to free movement of people and goods

1) Strongly support 19.1 19.9 17.8
2) Support 63.1 62.4 64.4
3) Oppose 13.2 134 13.0
4) Strongly oppose 3.8 3.7 4.0
5) No opinion/ do not know 0.8 0.7 0.8

Totalre  West Bank% Gaza Strip%

16-2 Create joint economic institutions and ventures

1) Strongly support 11.0 10.2 12.3
2) Support 54.3 55.5 52.4
3) Oppose 26.5 27.2 25.3
4) Strongly oppose 6.4 5.2 8.3
5) No opinion/ do not know 1.8 1.8 1.6

Totale  West Bank» Gaza Strip%
16-3 Create joint political institutions (such as a parliament. designed eventually
to lead to a confederate system

1) Strongly support 3.2 3.2 3.2
2) Support 22.8 23.3 22.1
3) Oppose 45.6 45.8 45.3
4) Strongly oppose 22.8 21.7 24.7
5) No opinion/ do not know 5.6 6.1 4.7

Totale  West Banko Gaza Strip%
16-4 Take legal measures against incitement against Israel

1) Strongly support 3.2 2.4 4.5
2) Support 27.1 26.3 28.3
3) Oppose 42.5 43.5 40.9
4) Strongly oppose 21.9 21.8 22.1
5) No opinion/ do not know 5.3 6.0 4.3

Totale  West Bank Gaza Strip%
9



16-5 Adopt school curriculum in the Palestinian state that recognizes Israel and
teaches school children not to demand return of all Palestine to the
Palestinians

1) Strongly support 1.1 1.5 0.4
2) Support 5.9 6.6 4.7
3) Oppose 43.2 43.8 42.1
4) Strongly oppose 47.9 45.9 51.2
5) No opinion/ do not know 2.1 2.3 1.6

Totale  West Bank Gaza Strip%
17. Do you support or oppose the American and coalition war against lraq?

1) oppose 0.4 0.5 0.2
2) Definitely support 0.8 1.1 0.4
3) Support 9.5 12.3 4.9
4) Definitely oppose 89.1 85.9 94.5
5) No opinion/ do not know 0.2 0.2 0.0

Totaloe  West Bank Gaza Strip%
18. In your opinion what is the primary motive for the US and GB decision to go
to war against Irag?
1) To disarm Iraq from mass 1.7 1.5 2.1
destruction weapons which put
the world in danger

2) To seize Iraqi oil and make 58.4 55.7 62.8
economic gains

3) To force the Western norms and 2.3 2.6 1.9
values on the Iraqi people

4) To help Israel in its struggle 31.6 33.6 28.2
against the Arab World

5) Others 4.8 5.6 3.6

6) No opinion/ do not know 1.1 1.0 1.3

Totale  West Bank» Gaza Strip%
19. In your view, how does the war in Iraq affect the Palestinians and the Israelis?
For example:
19-1 Will Israel be able to exploit the opportunity to carry out a mass expulsion of
Palestinians from the West Bank and the Gaza Strip?

1) Will be able 45,5 45.9 45.0

2) Will not be able 43.7 444 42.6

3) War will have no impact on 6.9 5.2 95
Israeli policy

4) No opinion/ Do Not Know 3.9 4.5 2.8

Totale  West Bank» Gaza Strip%
19-2 Does the war bring the parties closer or take them further away from a
return to the peace process and the negotiations?

1) Bring them closer 18.6 18.0 195

2) Take them further away 60.7 61.5 59.2

3) Has no impact on the peace 13.3 12.1 154
process

4) No opinion/ Do Not Know 7.5 8.4 5.9

Totale  West Bank Gaza Strip%
19-3 Does it weaken or strengthen the desire of the Palestinians to carry out
armed attacks on Israelis?

1) Weaken 10.4 10.2 10.5
2) Strengthen 77.9 77.1 79.3
3) Does not have an impact 8.2 8.2 8.3
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4) No opinion/ Do Not Know 35 4.5 1.8
Totalo West Bankw Gaza Strip%
20. Who, in your opinion, will win this war in Iraq?

1) Iraq under the leadership of 60.5 59.2 62.7
Saddam Hussein

2) The US and its coalition partners 11.9 12.3 114

3) All are losers 17.6 17.7 17.4

4) Others (specify ------- ) 1.8 2.3 0.8

5) No opinion/ do not know 8.2 8.5 7.7

Totale  West Bank Gaza Strip%
21. Concerning armed attacks against Israeli soldiers in the West Bank and the
Gaza Strip, I....

1) Strongly support 58.0 51.9 68.3
2) Support 34.8 38.7 28.3
3) Oppose 4.1 5.4 2.0
4) Strongly oppose 0.9 1.2 0.4
5) No opinion/ do not know 2.1 2.8 1.0

Totaloe  West Bank Gaza Strip%
22. Concerning armed attacks against Israeli settlers in the West Bank and the
Gaza Strip, I....

1) Strongly support 55.3 48.5 66.7
2) Support 35.9 40.6 28.0
3) Oppose 5.9 7.2 3.9
4) Strongly oppose 1.1 1.2 0.8
5) No opinion/ do not know 1.8 2.6 0.6

Totale  West Bank Gaza Strip%
23. Concerning armed attacks against Israeli civilians inside Israel, I....

1) Strongly support 32.2 26.6 41.5
2) Support 25.1 26.6 22.6
3) Oppose 35.1 38.7 29.1
4) Strongly oppose 4.9 4.3 5.9
5) No opinion/ do not know 2.8 3.9 1.0

Totalre  West Bank% Gaza Strip%
24. With regard to call for a cessation of violence by both sides, |

1) support it 71.3 72.5 69.3
2) oppose it 26.8 25.3 29.5
3) No Opinion/ Do Not Know 1.8 2.2 1.2

Totaloe  West Bank Gaza Strip%
25. If an agreement is reached to cease violence by both sides but armed attacks
against Israeli civilians inside Israel continued, do you approve or oppose, in
this case, the Palestinian Authority take measures to prevent them?

1) Approve 49.9 49.4 50.8
2) Oppose 45.3 44.7 46.3
3) No opinion/ do not know 4.8 59 2.8

Totalw West Bankv Gaza Strip%
26. After reaching an agreement to cease violence by both sides, but the
Palestinian Authority did not take measures to prevent these armed attacks
against Israeli civilians inside Israel, do you think that the continuation of such
attacks may impede the peace process between the Palestinians and the

Israelis?
1) Yes 74.9 76.2 72.8
2) No 21.3 19.4 24.6

3) No opinion/ do not know 3.7 4.4 2.6
11



Totale  West Bank Gaza Strip%
27. After reaching an agreement to cease violence by both sides and the
Palestinian Authority takes security measures to prevent such armed attacks
against Israeli civilians inside Israel, are you concerned that these may lead to
internal Palestinian conflict?

1) Yes, very worried 41.6 39.1 45.7
2) Somewhat worried 37.3 37.7 36.6
3) No, not worried 18.2 19.8 15.7
4) No opinion/ Don't Know 2.9 3.4 2.0

Totale  West Bank Gaza Strip%
28. Do you believe that armed confrontations so far have helped achieve
Palestinian rights in a way that negotiations could not?

1) Definitely yes 25.0 23.8 27.0
2) Yes 41.0 38.8 44.5
3) No 24.9 27.6 20.3
4) Definitely no 5.9 6.0 5.9
5) No opinion/ do not know 3.2 3.8 2.2

Totaloe  West Bank Gaza Strip%
29. Do you think that there is corruption in PA institutions?

1) Yes 80.9 78.8 84.6
2) No 10.3 12.3 6.9
3) No opinion/ do not know 8.8 9.0 8.5

Totalre  West Bank% Gaza Strip%
30. Will this corruption in PA institutions increase, decrease or remain as it is in
the future?

1) Increase 47.8 48.6 46.6
2) Will remain the same 12.9 12.8 12.9
3) Decrease 30.2 29.2 31.8
4) No opinion/ do not know 9.1 9.3 8.7

Totaloe  West Bank» Gaza Strip%

31. Minister of finance Salam Fayyad says that his ministry controls today all the

revenues and expenditures of the Palestinian Authority. Are you satisfied with
the performance of the finance minister?

1) Certainly satisfied 6.0 51 7.5
2) Satisfied 29.0 26.7 32.8
3) Not satisfied 26.5 26.4 26.5
4) Certainly not satisfied 9.3 11.0 6.3
5) No opinion/ do not know 29.3 30.7 26.9

Totalee  West Bank% Gaza Strip%
32. Does conditions in the West Bank and the Gaza Strip lead you to seek
permanent emigration?

1) Yes 13.9 13.5 14.6
2) No 85.8 86.0 85.4
3) No opinion/ do not know 0.3 0.5 0.0

Totalw West Bankv Gaza Strip%
33. If separate elections for the president of the Palestinian Authority were held
today, whom would you choose?

1) Haidar Abdul Shafi 9.6 7.9 12.6
2) Yasser Arafat 35.3 33.3 38.8
3) Ahmad Yasin 151 14.0 16.9
4) Others (specify ----) 1.1 1.3 0.8
5) None of the above 22.1 24.2 18.7
6) 1 will not participate 14.8 17.2 10.8
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7) No Opinion / Don't Know

1.9
Totalow

2.2
West Bankos

1.4
Gaza Strip%

34. If separate elections for a Vice President of the Palestinian Authority were
held today, whom would you choose?

. Saeb Erikat

. Hanan Ashrawi

. Haidar Abdul Shafi

. Ahmad Yassin

. Faroug Kaddomi

. Marwan Bargouthi

. Ahmad Qurai’

. Mahmoud Abbas

. No one, will decide later
10. I will not participate
11. Others

OO0 0T WN P

12. No Opinion / Don't Know

6.1
6.3
7.1
1.7
5.9
19.4
0.6
1.7
24.6
16.6
0.5
35
West Bank%

35. Which of the following political parties do you support?

. PPP

. PFLP

. Fateh

. Hamas

. DFLP

. Islamic Jihad

. Fida

. Independent Islamists
. Independent Nationalists
10. None of the above
11. Others

O©OoOo~NOoO Ol WN -

7.3
5.8
8.7
8.5
5.5
20.1
1.0
2.7
22.0
14.6
0.5
3.2
Totalos
0.9
2.4
25.8
17.4
0.4
5.3
0.2
6.4
5.6
334
2.1
Totalo

11
2.2
23.3
16.5
0.5
6.5
0.1
7.6
6.7
33.6
1.8

West Bankos

9.3
4.9
11.4
10.0
4.9
21.3
1.6
4.5
17.7
11.2
0.6
2.6
Gaza Strip%

0.6
2.6
29.9
18.9
0.2
3.3
0.4
4.5
3.9
33.1
2.6

Gaza Strip%

18. In your opinion what is the primary motive for the US and GB decision to go

to war against Iraqg?

1) To disarm Iraq from
mass destruction
weapons which put the
world in danger

2) To seize Iraqi oil and
make economic gains

3) To force the Western
norms and values on the
Iragi people

4) To help Israel in its
struggle against the Arab
World

5) Others

6) No opinion/ do not know

Israelis? For example:

1.7

58.4

2.3

31.6

4.8
11
Totalo
19. In your view, how does the war in Iraq affect the Palestinians and the

1.5

55.7

2.6

33.6

5.6
1.0

West Bankos

2.1

62.8

1.9

28.2

3.6
1.3

Gaza Strip%

19-1 Will Israel be able to exploit the opportunity to carry out a mass expulsion
of Palestinians from the West Bank and the Gaza Strip?
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1) Will be able 45.5 45.9 45.0

2) Will not be able 43.7 44.4 42.6
3) War will have no impact 6.9 5.2 9.5
on Israeli policy
4) No opinion/ Do Not 3.9 4.5 2.8
Know
Totalo West Bank Gaza Strip%

19-2 Does the war bring the parties closer or take them further away from a
return to the peace process and the negotiations?

1) Bring them closer 18.6 18.0 195
2) Take them further away 60.7 61.5 59.2
3) Has no impact on the 13.3 12.1 154
peace process
4) No opinion/ Do Not 7.5 8.4 5.9
Know
Totalw West Bank Gaza Strip%

19-3 Does it weaken or strengthen the desire of the Palestinians to carry out
armed attacks on Israelis?

1) Weaken 10.4 10.2 10.5
2) Strengthen 77.9 77.1 79.3
3) Does not have an impact 8.2 8.2 8.3
4) No opinion/ Do Not 3.5 4.5 1.8
Know
Totalw West Bank Gaza Strip%
20. Who, in your opinion, will win this war in Iraq?
1) Irag under the leadership 60.5 59.2 62.7
of Saddam Hussein
2) The US and its coalition 11.9 12.3 114
partners
3) All are losers 17.6 17.7 17.4
4) Others (specify ------- ) 1.8 2.3 0.8
5) No opinion/ do not know 8.2 8.5 7.7
Totalo West Bankv Gaza Strip%
21. Concerning armed attacks against Israeli soldiers in the West Bank and the
Gaza Strip, I....
1) Strongly support 58.0 51.9 68.3
2) Support 34.8 38.7 28.3
3) Oppose 4.1 54 2.0
4) Strongly oppose 0.9 1.2 0.4
5) No opinion/ do not know 2.1 2.8 1.0
Totalo West Bankv Gaza Strip%
22. Concerning armed attacks against Israeli settlers in the West Bank and the
Gaza Strip, I....
1) Strongly support 55.3 48.5 66.7
2) Support 35.9 40.6 28.0
3) Oppose 5.9 7.2 3.9
4) Strongly oppose 1.1 1.2 0.8
5) No opinion/ do not know 1.8 2.6 0.6
Totalw West Bankv Gaza Strip%
23. Concerning armed attacks against Israeli civilians inside Israel, I....
1) Strongly support 32.2 26.6 41.5
2) Support 25.1 26.6 22.6
3) Oppose 35.1 38.7 29.1
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4) Strongly oppose 4.9 4.3 5.9

5) No opinion/ do not know 2.8 3.9 1.0
Totalo West Bank Gaza Strip%
24. With regard to call for a cessation of violence by both sides, |
1) support it 71.3 72.5 69.3
2) oppose it 26.8 25.3 29.5
3) No Opinion/ Do Not 1.8 2.2 1.2
Know
Totalo West Bank Gaza Strip%

25. If an agreement is reached to cease violence by both sides but armed attacks
against Israeli civilians inside Israel continued, do you approve or oppose, in
this case, the Palestinian Authority take measures to prevent them?

1) Approve 49.9 49.4 50.8

2) Oppose 45.3 44.7 46.3

3) No opinion/ do not know 4.8 59 2.8
Totalw West Bank Gaza Strip%

26. After reaching an agreement to cease violence by both sides, but the
Palestinian Authority did not take measures to prevent these armed attacks
against Israeli civilians inside Israel, do you think that the continuation of
such attacks may impede the peace process between the Palestinians and the

Israelis?

1) Yes 74.9 76.2 72.8
2) No 21.3 19.4 24.6
3) No opinion/ do not know 3.7 4.4 2.6

Totalo West Bankv Gaza Strip%
27. After reaching an agreement to cease violence by both sides and the
Palestinian Authority takes security measures to prevent such armed attacks
against Israeli civilians inside Israel, are you concerned that these may lead
to internal Palestinian conflict?

1) Yes, very worried 41.6 39.1 45.7

2) Somewhat worried 37.3 37.7 36.6

3) No, not worried 18.2 19.8 15.7

4) No opinion/ Don't Know 2.9 3.4 2.0
Totalw West Bankv% Gaza Strip%

28. Do you believe that armed confrontations so far have helped achieve
Palestinian rights in a way that negotiations could not?

1) Definitely yes 25.0 23.8 27.0

2) Yes 41.0 38.8 44.5

3) No 24.9 27.6 20.3

4) Definitely no 59 6.0 5.9

5) No opinion/ do not know 3.2 3.8 2.2
Totalw West Bank Gaza Strip%

29. Do you think that there is corruption in PA institutions?

1) Yes 80.9 78.8 84.6

2) No 10.3 12.3 6.9

3) No opinion/ do not know 8.8 9.0 8.5
Totalw West Bankv Gaza Strip%

30. Will this corruption in PA institutions increase, decrease or remain as it is in
the future?

1) Increase 47.8 48.6 46.6
2) Will remain the same 12.9 12.8 12.9
3) Decrease 30.2 29.2 31.8
4) No opinion/ do not know 9.1 9.3 8.7
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Totalo West Bank Gaza Strip%
31. Minister of finance Salam Fayyad says that his ministry controls today all
the revenues and expenditures of the Palestinian Authority. Are you satisfied
with the performance of the finance minister?

1) Certainly satisfied 6.0 51 7.5

2) Satisfied 29.0 26.7 32.8

3) Not satisfied 26.5 26.4 26.5

4) Certainly not satisfied 9.3 11.0 6.3

5) No opinion/ do not know 29.3 30.7 26.9
Totalw West Bank Gaza Strip%

32. Does conditions in the West Bank and the Gaza Strip lead you to seek
permanent emigration?

1) Yes 13.9 13.5 14.6
2) No 85.8 86.0 85.4
3) No opinion/ do not 0.3 0.5 0.0
know
Totalo West Bankv Gaza Strip%

33. If separate elections for the president of the Palestinian Authority were held
today, whom would you choose?

1) Haidar Abdul Shafi 9.6 7.9 12.6
2) Yasser Arafat 35.3 33.3 38.8
3) Ahmad Yasin 15.1 14.0 16.9
4) Others (specify ----) 1.1 1.3 0.8
5) None of the above 22.1 24.2 18.7
6) 1 will not participate 14.8 17.2 10.8
7) No Opinion / Don't 1.9 2.2 1.4
Know
Totalw West Bank Gaza Strip%

34. If separate elections for a Vice President of the Palestinian Authority were
held today, whom would you choose?

1. Saeb Erikat 7.3 6.1 9.3
2. Hanan Ashrawi 5.8 6.3 4.9
3. Haidar Abdul Shafi 8.7 7.1 114
4. Ahmad Yassin 8.5 7.7 10.0
5. Faroug Kaddomi 55 59 4.9
6. Marwan Bargouthi 20.1 194 21.3
7. Ahmad Qurai' 1.0 0.6 1.6
8. Mahmoud Abbas 2.7 1.7 4.5
9. No one, will decide later 22.0 24.6 17.7
10. I will not participate 14.6 16.6 11.2
11. Others 0.5 0.5 0.6
12. No Opinion / Don't 3.2 3.5 2.6
Know
Totalw West Bank% Gaza Strip%
35. Which of the following political parties do you support?
1. PPP 0.9 1.1 0.6
2. PFLP 2.4 2.2 2.6
3. Fateh 25.8 23.3 29.9
4. Hamas 17.4 16.5 18.9
5. DFLP 0.4 0.5 0.2
6. Islamic Jihad 53 6.5 3.3
7. Fida 0.2 0.1 0.4
8. Independent Islamists 6.4 7.6 4.5
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9. Independent Nationalists
10. None of the above
11. Others

5.6
334
2.1

6.7
33.6
1.8

3.9
33.1
2.6
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